506003686 04/07/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6050396

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF LICENSING RIGHTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AIDO MOBILITY LLC	02/10/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COMMUNICATION INTERFACE TECHNOLOGIES LLC
Street Address:	717 N. UNION STREET
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19805

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6574239
Patent Number:	8266296
Patent Number:	8291010

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (302) 449-9010

Email: uspto@devlinlawfirm.com
Correspondent Name: DEVLIN LAW FIRM LLC

Address Line 1: 1526 GILPIN AVE.

Address Line 4: WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19806

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAT MATHEWS
SIGNATURE:	/Pat Mathews/
DATE SIGNED:	04/07/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Aido Mo - CIT PSA - Short Version#page1.tif source=Aido Mo - CIT PSA - Short Version#page2.tif source=Aido Mo - CIT PSA - Short Version#page3.tif

PATENT 506003686 REEL: 052335 FRAME: 0219

ASSIGNMENT OF LICENSING RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Aido Mobility LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Communication Interface Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), all of Assignor's right and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "Assigned Licensing Right(s)"):

(a) the exclusive right to license the patents and patent applications listed in the table below (the "*Exclusively Licensed Patent(s)*");

<u>Patent/</u> Application Number	Country	<u>Issue Date/</u> <u>Filing Date</u>	Title of Patent and Inventors
8291010 ¹ (12/194311)	US	10/16/2012 (8/19/2008)	Virtual connection of a remote unit to a server ERIC MORGAN DOWLING; MARK NICHOLAS ANASTASI
8266296 ² (12/272481)	US	9/11/2012 (11/17/2008)	Application-Layer Evaluation of Communications Received by a Mobile Device ERIC MORGAN DOWLING; MARK NICHOLAS ANASTASI
6574239 ³ (09/167698)	US	6/3/2003 (10/7/1998)	Virtual connection of a remote unit to a server ERIC MORGAN DOWLING; MARK NICHOLAS ANASTASI

PATENT REEL: 052335 FRAME: 0220

¹ Rights transferred hereunder exclude any scope falling within claims 8-75 of US Patent No. 6574239.

² Rights transferred hereunder exclude any scope falling within claims 8-75 of US Patent No. 6574239.

³ Rights transferred hereunder only as to claims 1-7 of US Patent No. 6574239.

Patent/		Issue Date/	
Application Number	<u>Country</u>	Filing Date	Title of Patent and Inventors
10/335821	US	1/2/2003	Virtual connection of a remote unit to a server
			ERIC MORGAN DOWLING; MARK NICHOLAS ANASTASI
10/335609	US	1/2/2003	APPLICATION-PROGRAM- TARGETED PUSH MESSAGING WITH USER INTERACTIVE FILTERING ERIC MORGAN DOWLING; MARK NICHOLAS ANASTASI
10/920507	US	8/18/2004	Virtual connection of a remote unit to a server ERIC MORGAN DOWLING; MARK NICHOLAS ANASTASI
10/920817	US	8/18/2004	Application-layer evaluation of communications received by a mobile device ERIC MORGAN DOWLING; MARK NICHOLAS ANASTASI

- (b) to the extent held by Assignor, any future reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuing prosecution application, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any of the Exclusively Licensed Patents;
- (c) to the extent held by Assignor, rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for future patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other future governmental grants or issuances of any type related to the Exclusively Licensed Patents; and
- (d) causes of action and enforcement rights of any kind under, or on account of, any of the Exclusively Licensed Patents and/or any of the items described in either of the foregoing categories (b) or (c), including, without limitation, all causes of action, enforcement rights and all other rights to seek and obtain any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all future patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other

PATENT REEL: 052335 FRAME: 0221 governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Exclusively Licensed Patents in the name of Assignee. This Assignment of Licensing Rights will inure for the benefit of any permitted successors or assigns of Assignee.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee, take all reasonable steps necessary and proper, to confirm the assignment to Assignee of the Assigned Licensing Rights pursuant to this Assignment of Licensing Rights, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining and perfecting the Assigned Licensing Rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Licensing Rights is executed on February 10, 2020, to be effective as of <u>February 10, 2020</u>.

ASSIGN	NOR:
Aido M	OBILITY LLC
By:	RC
Name: <u>F</u>	Ryan Griffin
Title: <u>\</u>	Vice President
ASSIGN	NEE
Сомми	NICATION INTERFACE TECHNOLOGIES, LLO
By: (\)	
Name:	John Meli
Title:	Manager

RECORDED: 04/07/2020